ENROLLED SENATE
BILL NO. 1160 By: FEasley of the Senate

and

Rice and Boyd (Laura)
the House

An Act relating to the Oklahoma Corporation
Commission; amending Section 18 of Article IX of
the Oklahoma Constitution, 17 O0.S. 1991,
Sections 32, 137, as amended by Section 2,
Chapter 365, 0.S.L. 1993, 152, as amended by
Section 2, Chapter 231, 0.S.L. 1993, 160.1, as
amended by Section 1, Chapter 365, 0.S.L. 1992,
and 251 (17 0.S. Supp. 1993, Sections 137, 152
and 160.1), 52 0.S. 1991, Section 149, 63 0.S.
1991, Sections 2417, as amended by Section 19,
Chapter 364, 0.S.L. 1993, and 2418 (63 O.S.
Supp. 1993, Section 2417), 74 0.S. 1991, Section
840.8, as last amended by Section 30 of Enrolled
House Bill No. 2299 of the 2nd Session of the
44th Oklahoma Legislature, 82 0.S. 1991, Section
1324.23, as amended by Section 4 of Enrolled
House Bill No. 2178 of the 2nd Session of the
44th Oklahoma Legislature, and Section 1 of
Enrolled Senate Bill No. 1146 of the 2nd Session
of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which relate
to various programs and functions of the
Oklahoma Corporation Commission; modifying
duties of the General Administrator; modifying
certain employment requirements for certain
Commission employees; deleting obsolete
reference; adding certain new positions; stating
duties; authorizing Commission to employ Oil and
Gas Appellate Referee; stating duties; requiring
Commission to establish certain telephonic
system for certain hearings; providing for costs
to be paid by requesting parties; authorizing
Commission to promulgate rules to implement such
system; adding certain positions to the
unclassified service; removing certain position
from unclassified service; modifying certain
time limit for certain public hearings; stating
procedures for certain public utility
proceedings; stating procedures for contested
public utility rate proceedings; requiring
certain personnel to conduct certain exit
conferences; requiring certain information to be
considered by Commission when reviewing certain
utility rate increase applications; authorizing
certain forms of communications between
utilities and their customers; providing for
confidentiality and security of certain public
utility records; defining terms; modifying
certain requirements of the State Department of
Rehabilitation Services; modifying uses for



certain telephone surcharge; requiring certain
telephone companies to comply with certain
federal legislation and assess certain
surcharge; modifying certain definition of cost
of fuel or gas; authorizing certain
transportation charges; modifying certain
constitutional requirements relating to
publishing general orders, rules, regulations or
requirements of the Commission; requiring
certain telephone utilities rate review requests
to be conducted according to certain statute;
authorizing Commission to regulate certain cable
television operators; authorizing Commission to
promulgate rules; authorizing Commission to have
certain ratemaking authority and jurisdiction
over certain steam and chilled water supply
systems; modifying exceptions; modifying
membership and appointment process of Commission
on Natural Gas Policy; providing for travel
reimbursement; providing for staffing; requiring
rural gas distribution systems to be subject to
certain pipeline safety program; defining terms;
providing for codification; providing an
effective date; and declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 17 0.S. 1991, Section 32, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 32. +H=3> A. The Corporation Commission shall employ one
(1) General Administrator. Said position shall be in the
unclassified service and shall have a maximum annual salary, payable
monthly, which shall be specified in the Commission's annual
appropriation bill. Anypersen—filling satdpositien

B. The General Administrator shall be required to hold at least
a bachelor's degree in marketing, business administration,
accounting, personnel management, public administration, counseling,
political science, related fields or experience equivalent thereto,
or shall hold a juris doctorate degree, and shall have experience in
a supervisory capacity in administrative or personnel management
work.

C. The General Administrator shall be provide for the
administration of the Commission and shall:

1. Be the chief administrative officer and appointing authority
of the Commission and shall have supervision and control over all
Commission employees except for the administrative aide and
executive secretary for each Commissioner;

2. Employ, discharge, appoint or contract with, and fix the
duties and compensation of all personnel, except for the
administrative aide and executive secretary for each Commissioner
either on a full-time, part-time, fee or contractual basis, as in
his or her judgment and discretion shall be deemed necessary,
expedient, convenient or appropriate to the performance of carrying
out the provisions of the laws of the State of Oklahoma and the
rules of the Commission; and

3. Establish internal procedures for the proper and efficient
administration of the Commission.
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D. The General Administrator shall not be an owner,
stockholder, employee or officer of, nor have any other business
relationship with or receive compensation from, any corporation,
partnership, or other business or entity which is subject to
regulation by the Commission.

E. In the event of the General Administrator's temporary
absence, the General Administrator may delegate the exercise of such
powers and duties to a designee during the General Administrator's
absence. In the event of a vacancy in the position of General
Administrator, the Commission may designate an interim or acting
General Administrator who is authorized to exercise such powers and
duties until a permanent General Administrator is employed. Any
designee exercising such powers and duties of the General
Administrator on a temporary, acting or interim basis shall meet the
requirements of subsection D of this section.

43 F. Whenever a vacancy occurs 1in the General Administrator's
position, the new General Administrator shall be chosen by a
majority vote of the Commissioners from at least three (3)
candidates recruited and screened by the Office of Personnel

Management.

SECTION 2. AMENDATORY 52 0.S. 1991, Section 149, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 149. There is hereby created within the Corporation

Commission of Oklahoma, herein called "Commission", a Conservation
Division, the duties and functions of which, subject to the
supervision and direction of the Commission, shall be to aid the
Commission in the administration and performance of the powers,
duties and functions of the Commission with respect to oil and gas
conservation and the prevention of pollution resulting from oil and
gas production, transportation, and refining operations. The
Conservation Division so created shall consist of the following
personnel:

1. A Director of Conservation, who, in addition to the duties
and functions now or hereafter prescribed for such officer in this
title, shall have overall responsibility, supervision and direction
of the activities of the Conservation Division and the
administration and enforcement of the rules, regulations and orders
of the Commission relating to oil and gas conservation and the
prevention of pollution. The Director of Conservation shall be a
graduate of an accredited college or university with a Bachelor's
Degree and shall have five (5) years' experience in a supervisory
capacity in an administrative or personnel management position—;
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3— A Manager of Pollution Abatement, whose duties and functions
shall be to direct and supervise the activities of the Conservation
Division with respect to the prevention of pollution. The Manager
of Pollution Abatement shall be a graduate of an accredited college
or university with a Bachelor of Science Degree and shall have at
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least five (5) years' practical experience in the production of oil
and gas-=;

4= 3. A Manager of Field Operations, whose duties and functions
shall be to direct, supervise and coordinate the activities of the
district offices and the field activities of the Conservation
Division with respect to both 0il and gas conservation and the
prevention of pollution. The Manager of Field Operations shall be a
graduate of an accredited college or university with a Bachelor of
Science Degree in Petroleum Engineering or a related field and at
least five (5) years' practical experience in the production of oil
and gas or, in the alternative, shall have at least sevenr—{t+H—years’
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experience in the production of oil and gas, of which five (5) years

shall be in a supervisory capacity;
5= 4. A Maonagereof OfficeAdministration Deputy Director of
Conservation, whose duties and functions shall be the administrative
management of the wvarious offices of the Conservation Division
including, but not limited to, office services and procedures,
coordinating personnel administration, processing of expense
statements, budget preparation and cost accounting, procurement and
use of supplies, files ard, records, and other professional and
clerical services, computer services, with other divisions of the
Commission and providing technical assistance as necessary. The
Monoger of Office Administratioen Deputy Director of Conservation
shall be a graduate of an accredited college or university with a
Bachelor's Degree inOffieceor Business Admint =
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atternativer and shall have five (5) years'
experience in a supervisory capacity in effiee an administrative or
personnel management— position;

6= 5. A Senior Engineer and a Senior Geologist, whose duties
and functions shall be to provide the Commission, the Director of
Conservation, and the Conservation Division with engineering,
geological and other technical advice and assistance as needed with
respect to o0il and gas conservation and the prevention of pollution,
including participation in hearings before the Commission or Friat
Eeaminers Administrative Law Judges. The Senior Engineer shall be a
graduate of an accredited college or university, with a Bachelor of
Science Degree in Petroleum Engineering and at least five (5) years'
experience as a petroleum engineer. The Senior Geologist shall be a
graduate of an accredited college or university, with a Bachelor of
Science Degree in Geology and shall have five (5) years' practical
experience in petroleum geology-;

+= 6. Staff Engineers and Geologilsts to serve on the staff and
as assistants to the Senior Engineer. The Staff Engineers and
Geologists shall be graduates of accredited colleges or
universities, with Bachelor of Science Degrees in Engineering or
Geology, as the case may be, and have a knowledge of petroleum
engineering or geology and its application—=;

8+ 7. District Managers, whose duties and functions shall be to
supervise and direct the district offices and all field activities
of the Conservation Division, including both oil and gas
conservation and the prevention of pollution in the respective
districts to which they are assigned. A District Manager shall be a
graduate of an accredited college or university with a Bachelor of
Science Degree in Petroleum Engineering and shall have five (5)
years' practical experience in the production of oil and gas or, in
lieu of a college degree, shall have ten (10) years' experience in

+ r In
= = TIt—CTIt

ENR. S. B. NO. 1160 Page 4



experience

years'

(5)

of which five

the production of o0il and gas,

L

shall be in a supervisory capacity—=
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whose duties and functions

direct and coordinate the activities of field

and office personnel and who shall be under the supervision of the

Assistant District Managers,
District Managers.

shall be to supervise,

8.

0+

An Assistant District Manager shall be a

graduate from an accredited college or university with a Bachelor of

Science degree in petroleum,

civil or mechanical engineering,

environmental science or related field and shall have three

geology,

in

experience in

practical experience in production of oil and gas or,

vears'

(3)
lieu of a college degree,

years'

(7)

shall have seven

experience

years',

(3)

the production of 0il and gas of which three

shall be in a supervisory capacity

.
14

0Oil and Gas Field Inspectors,

whose duties and functions,

9.
subject to the direction and supervision of the BistrietManager 0il

and Gas Inspection Supervisor of the respective district to which

they are assigned,

witness tests,

shall be to make inspections and investigations,

and generally serve as enforcement officers and

representatives of the Commission in the administration and

regulations and orders of the Commission

relating to both o0il and gas conservation and the prevention of

enforcement of the rules,
pollution.

A An 0il and Gas Field Inspector shall be a high school

years' experience in

(5)

five

0il field production and drilling operations or equivalent training

and experience with the Commission—+
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who under the

Assistant Manager of Field Operations,

general direction of the Manager of Field Operations,

shall direct,

supervise and coordinate office personnel and the activities of the

district office and other field programs.

An Assistant Manager of

Field Operations shall be a graduate of an accredited college or

university with a Bachelor of Science Degree in Petroleum

Engineering or related fields and shall have five

years'

(5)
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experience in the production of o0il and gas or, in lieu of a college
degree, shall have ten (10) vyears' experience in the production of
oil and gas, of which five (5) years' experience shall be in a
supervisory capacity;

11. 0il and Gas Safety Specialist, who under the general
direction of the Assistant District Manager of the respective
district to which they are assigned, shall investigate incidents of
public safety concerns. An 0il and Gas Safety Specialist shall have
five (5) years' experience as an 0il and Gas Field Inspector with
the Corporation Commission and be fully competent in well control
and blowout prevention for drilling operations, in Hydrogen Sulfide
control and safety and in hazardous chemical detection;

12. Senior Field Inspector, who, under the general direction or
the 0il and Gas Inspector Supervisor of the respective district to
which they are assigned, shall perform detailed inspections and
investigations and provide expert testimony concerning the
enforcement of rules of the Corporation Commission. A Senior Field
Inspector shall have five (5) years' experience in the oil and gas
industry or shall have at least three (3) vyears' experience as an
Oil and Gas Field Inspector with the Corporation Commission;

13. 0il and Gas Inspector Supervisor, who under the supervision
of the Assistant District Manager of the respective district to
which they are assigned, shall supervise and perform field
inspection activities related to tests, surveys and investigations
of 0il and gas production, pollution control and environmental
protection. An 0Oil and Gas Inspector Supervisor shall be a high
school graduate with at least five (5) years' experience in oil
field production and drilling operations or equivalent training and
experience with the Commission;

14. A Senior Statistician and Assistant Statisticians, whose
duties and functions shall be the procurement, compilation, analysis
and preparation of reports and schedules containing statistics
necessary or desirable to the administration or performance of the
powers, duties and functions of the Commission and of the
Conservation Division with respect to oil and gas conservation and
the prevention of pollution. The Senior Statistician shall be a
graduate of an accredited college or university with a Bachelor's
Degree in Accounting, Business Administration, Mathematics or the
sciences and at least two (2) years' experience in the processing of
large volumes of data with respect to oil and gas operations. An
Assistant Statistician shall have at least a high school education
and an aptitude and experience in working with the tabulation of
numbers—~; and

+4—- 15. Secretaries, who shall be qualified to accurately take
and transcribe dictation and perform normal duties performed by a
secretary; stenographer-clerks who shall be qualified to do typing,
filing, handling of mail, and the routine clerical duties of an
office; file clerks or librarians who shall be qualified to keep and
maintain the central files and records of the Division; and
duplicating machine operators.

The employees of the Commission who at the effective date of
this act are holding positions or performing functions corresponding
to those herein prescribed but who do not have the qualifications
required by this act for such positions or functions shall not, for
that reason, be disqualified to continue in such positions or to
perform such functions, but at such time as there is a vacancy in
such position it shall be filled by an employee having the
qualifications herein prescribed.
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SECTION 3. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 149.2 of Title 52, unless there
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

The Corporation Commission is authorized to employ an Oil and
Gas Appellate Referee. Any person filling the position of 0il and
Gas Appellate Referee shall be a duly licensed attorney in the State
of Oklahoma and shall be familiar with the statutes and rules
governing oil and gas operations in Oklahoma. The 0il and Gas
Appellate Referee shall hear all exceptions and appeals from
recommendations of an Administrative Law Judge for cases on the
conservation docket, except for exceptions and appeals from
Administrative Law Judge recommendations of conservation docket
cases which the Commission determines it will hear en banc without
intermediate review. The 0il and Gas Appellate Referee shall file a
report and make recommendations to the Commission for the

disposition of such exceptions and appeals. The Commission shall
promulgate such rules as may be necessary to implement this section.
SECTION 4. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 149.3 of Title 52, unless there
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

The Corporation Commission shall establish and maintain a system
providing telephonic capability for hearing of matters assigned to
the conservation docket so that testimony at unprotested hearings
may be offered by telephone and parties and witnesses need not be
present in the courtroom. Where hearings are protested, testimony
may also be offered by telephone with the consent of all parties and
the administrative law Jjudge assigned to hear the case. The cost of
telephonic communication shall be paid by the person or persons
requesting its use. The Commission shall promulgate rules
implementing the provisions of this section.

SECTION 5. AMENDATORY 74 0.S. 1991, Section 840.8, as
last amended by Section 30 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2299 of the
2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as
follows:

Section 840.8 The following offices, positions, and personnel
comprise the exempt unclassified service:

1. Persons chosen by popular vote or appointment to fill an
elective office, and their employees, except the employees of the
Corporation Commission, the State Department of Education and the
Department of Labor;

2. Members of boards and commissions, and heads of agencies;
also one principal assistant or deputy and one executive secretary
for each state agency;

3. All judges, elected or appointed, and their employees;

4, Federally funded time-limited employees hired for the
specific purpose of providing public service employment or one-time
special or research project services for a limited period of time
and shall not exceed the period of time for which that specific
federal funding is provided;

5. All officers and employees of The Oklahoma State System of
Higher Education, State Board of Education and State Department of
Vocational and Technical Education;

6. Persons employed in a professional or scientific capacity to
make or conduct a temporary and special inquiry, investigation, or
examination on behalf of the Legislature or a committee thereof or
by authority of the Governor;

7. Election officials and employees;
8. Temporary employees employed to work less than one thousand
(1,000) hours in any twelve-month period. This category of

ENR. S. B. NO. 1160 Page 7



employees shall include persons employed on an intermittent,
provisional, seasonal, temporary or emergency basis;

9. Temporary lake patrol officers, regardless of the number of
hours worked, who are employed by the Department of Public Safety
during the period March 16 through October 31 in any calendar year;
provided, the hours worked shall be considered in determining the
temporary employee's eligibility for subsequent employment in any
other unclassified temporary employment category;

10. Professional trainees only during the prescribed length of
their course of training or extension study;
11. Students who are employed on a part-time basis, which shall

be seventy-five percent (75%) of a normal forty-hour work week or
thirty (30) hours per week, or less, or on a full-time basis if the
employment is pursuant to a cooperative education program such as
that provided for under Title I IV-D of the Higher Education Act of
1965 (20 U.S.C. 1087a-1087c), as amended, and who are regularly
enrolled in:

a. an institution of higher learning within The Oklahoma
State System of Higher Education,

b. an institution of higher learning qualified to become
coordinated with said State System of Higher
Education. For purposes of this act a student shall

be considered a regularly enrolled student if he or
she is enrolled in a minimum of five (5) hours of
accredited graduate courses or a minimum of ten (10)
hours of accredited undergraduate courses, provided,
however, the student shall only be required to be
enrolled in a minimum of six (6) hours of accredited
undergraduate courses during the summer, and such
student is regularly attending classes during that
semester of employment, or

C. high school students regularly enrolled in a high
school in Oklahoma and regularly attending classes
during such time of enrollment;

12. The spouses of personnel who are employed on a part-time
basis to assist or work as a relief for their spouses in the
Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department;

13. Service substitute attendants who are needed to replace
museum and site attendants who are unavoidably absent. Service
substitutes may work as part-time or full-time relief for absentees
for a period of not more than four (4) weeks per year in the
Oklahoma Historical Society sites and museums; such substitutes will
not count towards the agency's Full-Time-Equivalent Employee Limit;

14. Employees of State Capitol cafeterias;

15. Employees of either the House of Representatives or the
State Senate;

16. Grand River Dam Authority personnel occupying the following
offices and positions:

a. the general manager, assistant general managers,
secretaries to the general manager, and assistant
general managers,

b. the chief engineer and the engineers, superintendents,
and assistant superintendents,

C. the general counsel and the attorneys on the general
counsel's staff,

d. the secretary,

e. the treasurer,

f. rate analysts, and

g. unclassified employees hired prior to May 1, 1989, who

hold engineering job titles but who are not registered
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engineers, provided said persons are reassigned
nonengineering Jjob titles. At such time as the
positions occupied by said unclassified employees are
vacated, the positions shall revert to the classified
service;

17. Oklahoma Tax Commission personnel occupying the following
offices and positions:

a. all revenue administrators, the budget officer and the
comptroller of the Tax Commission,

b. all administrators and unit managers in the Management
Information Services Division,

C. all Computer Programming Systems Specialist positions,
d. all Data Processing Programmer Analyst Supervisor and
Data Processing Programmer Analyst III positions,

e. all Public Affairs Officer and Assistant Public
Affairs Officer positions,
f. Public Information Officer, and
g. all Tax Economist positions;
18. Corporation Commission personnel occupying the following

offices and positions:
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a. administrative—assistant administrative aides, and
executive secretaries to the Commissioners,
b. Directors of all the divisions, and
C. General Counsel,
d. Public Utility Division Chief Engineer,
e. Public Utility Division Chief Accountant,
f. Public Utility Division Chief Economist, and
g. Secretary of the Commission;
19. State Department of Education personnel occupying the

following offices and positions:
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Administrative Assistants,

Informational Representatives IIT,

Driver Educational Electronics Technician,

Media Technical Assistants,

Executive Secretaries,

Accounting Supervisor,

Supervisor of Records,

Supervisor of Printing Services,

Migrant Records Transfer System Representative,
Financial Managers, and

in addition to the State Department of Education
offices and positions listed in this paragraph, any
and all offices and positions within the State
Department of Education for which the annual salary is
Twenty-one Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-three Dollars
($21,943.00) or more shall also be in the unclassified
service of this state.

Nothing in this paragraph is intended to change the status, whether
classified or unclassified, of any person employed by the Department
of Education prior to May 1, 1989. ©No position shall become
unclassified while it is occupied by a classified employee because
of any change in salary or grade. Hereafter, any position paid an
annual salary of Twenty-one Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-three
Dollars ($21,943.00) or more shall be in the unclassified service
upon being vacated;

20. At the option of the employing agency, the Supervisor,
Director, or Educational Coordinator in any other state agency
having a primary responsibility to coordinate educational programs
operated for children in state institutions;

ENR. S. B. NO.
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21.

Bill

Willis Community Mental Health Center personnel

occupying the following offices and positions:

ENR.

22.
Finance;
23.
24 .
25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

S.
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Director of Facility,

Deputy Director for Administration,

Clinical Services Director, =and

Executive Secretary to Director, and
Directors or Heads of Departments or Services;

_Ee State Comptroller, Office of the Director of State

Employees of the Oklahoma Development Finance Authority;
Those positions so specified in the annual business plan of
the Department of Commerce;

Those positions so specified in the annual business plan of
the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and Technology;
The following positions and employees of the Oklahoma
School of Science and Mathematics:

a.

positions for which the annual salary is Twenty-four
Thousand One Hundred Ninety-three Dollars ($24,193.00)
or more, as determined by the Office of Personnel
Management, provided no position shall become
unclassified because of any change in salary or grade
while it is occupied by a classified employee,
positions requiring certification by the State
Department of Education, and

positions and employees authorized to be in the
unclassified service of the state elsewhere in this
section or in Section 840.10 of this title;

State Insurance Fund personnel occupying the following
offices and positions:
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Commissioner,

Deputy Commissioner,

Administrative Assistants to the Commissioner,
Executive Secretaries to the Commissioner and Deputy
Commissioner,

Law Clerks and Legal Assistants,

Special Counsel,

General Counsel,

Medical Analysts Supervisor,

Medical Analysts,

Field Adjusters,

Investment Officer, and

Collections Attorneys;

The Carl Albert Internship Program Coordinator within the
Office of Personnel Management;

Department of Corrections personnel occupying the following
offices and positions:
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Associate Director,

Executive Secretary,

General Counsel,

Assistant General Counsel,

Deputy Director,

Public Information Officer,

Personnel Manager,

Administrator of Planning and Research,
Administrator of Finance and Accounting,
Executive Assistant,

Administrator of Information Services,
Affirmative Action Officer,

System Development Manager,

Computer Operations Manager,
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o. Training Director,

P- Assistant Training Director,

g. Administrator of Co